OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

Tebruary 15, 1939

Eon. Chas, B, Theodald
County Attorney
Gelveston, Téxas

Dear 8Bir:

Opinion Xo. 0-234
Res ¥hether Or not orea

ocounty expépting tsrritori -
is authorized

Te acknowledge req b ypur letter of
January 3lst wherein yo oq en opinion as to whe-
ther or not an all-gounty

alnage Aistriot may be es~
tablished, or suoh not mithin the limits of
1noorporated olts

[ )
70, to which you refer,
affest the question of
gty dratlhage 4istriot ocsn de
orsated o the terpitory empfaced in one ocounty. Should
1t bds deternined that any such distriot can de and 1is
layfull¥ qréated and ‘hav its bdoundaries defined as
: 14 ocounity, same would mersly come with-

1' the Ag U said eact, reading:

does not necessar appear to

in hicsatkuuhol1y located any
rict or distriets...."

ole 8097, Revised Civil Statutes, 1925,
Teads as follows:

*The oommissioners oourts may estad-
1ish onc or more drainage distriocts in
thelr respeotive counties im the manner
provided in this chepter. 8uch districts,

jrrl
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when s0 established, may make drainage
improvements therein end {ssue bonds in
payment therefor as provided 4n this
chepter. The commissioness court shall
hereafter be designated as the 'Court'."

It 48 to be noted that the authority to es-
tadblish one or more dralnage distriots in a county is
granted by the Yegitlature to the Commissioners' Court
of 1ts respeotive oounty, whigh distriot, in its orea-
tion, however, must be estadblished in the manner proviésd
for and such provisions are set forth in chapter 7 of
title 128, Revised Clvil Statutes, 1925.

After examining the various provisions of the
statutes pertaining to the manner of oreating suoh dis-
triots, we are unable to construe such provisicns and the
sbove Article B097 as a limitation en the power of the
qualified petitioners and taz-payers of & county and the
Conmissioners' Court to establish one dralnage distriet
to embrace all the territory permissible in the entire
eounty wherein no drainage districts exist.

It 18, therefors, the opinion of this Depart-
ment that the oreation of one drainage distriot to em-
brags all territory of the oounty excepting therefrom
the territory within the limits of inoorporated cities
where same is established in the manner provided by law,
would mnot be without the scope of the legislative intent
as expressed in Article 8097, quoted adove and under the

provisions of the law regulating the manner of its es-
tadlishment, o

Very truly yours
ATTORNEY GENERAL TEXAS
By
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